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Please find below a summary of actions taken or initiated by the State Medical Board of 
Ohio in July 2013 and an update of Board matters pending or decided in courts as of July 
10, 2013.  
 
 
PRE-HEARING SUSPENSIONS 
 
GOLDBLUM, Keith Donald, M.D. (#35-060544) – Kettering, Ohio 
 
Pursuant to Section 4731.22(I), Ohio Revised Code, medical license automatically 
suspended.  Based on doctor’s conviction in the Montgomery County Court of Common 
Pleas on eight counts of Rape, two counts of Unlawful Sexual Contact with a Minor, two 
counts of Voyeurism, and one court of Attempted Voyeurism.  Suspension effective 
6/28/13. 
 
 
CITATIONS/PROPOSED DENIALS 
 
AMMON, John D., M.D. (#35-029763) – Burlington, Kentucky 
 
Based on prior action by the Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure, which restricted the 
doctor from prescribing, dispensing, or professionally utilizing controlled substances for 
at least twelve months and that authorization to resume such prescribing would not be 
considered until the doctor completed a prescribing course.  Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing mailed 7/11/13. 
   
BEEKMAN, Stanley, D.P.M. & M.T. (#36-001802 & #33-005367) – Cleveland, Ohio 
 
Based on licensee’s conviction in the United States District Court for the Northern 
District of Ohio on one count of Conspiracy to Commit Bank Fraud, False Statements to 
Influence a Bank to Make a Loan, Mail Fraud and Wire Fraud and on the licensee’s 
alleged false, fraudulent, deceptive or misleading statements on two applications for 
renewal of his licenses in Ohio.  Notice of Opportunity for Hearing mailed 7/11/13. 



 
GOLDBLUM, Keith Donald, M.D. (#35-060544) – Kettering, Ohio 
 
Based on doctor’s conviction in the Montgomery County Court of Common Pleas on 
eight counts of Rape, two counts of Unlawful Sexual Contact with a Minor, two counts of 
Voyeurism, and one court of Attempted Voyeurism.  Notice of Opportunity for Hearing 
mailed 7/11/13. 
 
RORICK, Marvin Horton, M.D. (#35-052318) – Cincinnati, Ohio 
 
Based on allegations that in his care and treatment of twelve specified patients, doctor 
failed to maintain minimal standards applicable to the selection or administration of 
drugs, or failed to employ acceptable scientific methods in the selection of drugs or other 
modalities for treatment of disease and departed from, or failed to conform to minimal 
standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar circumstances.  Notice 
of opportunity for hearing mailed 7/11/13. 
 
 
FINAL ORDERS 
 
BENGALA, Michael C., M.D. (#35-057239) – Pompano Beach, Florida 
 
Medical license suspended for indefinite period of time, with conditions for reinstatement 
and subsequent probation for at least five years established.  Based on a prior action by 
the Florida Surgeon General and Secretary of Health wherein the doctor’s license was 
immediately suspended based on a finding that the doctor’s continued practice presented 
an immediate, serious danger to the public health, safety, or welfare and on findings that 
the doctor inappropriately prescribed and distributed controlled substances to patients and 
failed to appropriately monitor patients for drug diversion or abuse.  Order effective 
7/12/13. 
 
LEVY, David Brian, D.O. (#34-008851) – Auckland, New Zealand 
 
Medical license suspended for at least one year, with interim monitoring, conditions for 
reinstatement, and subsequent probation for at least three years established.  Based upon 
doctor’s admission that he signed the name of another physician to three prescriptions 
without that physician’s consent, which acts constitute felony forgery, illegal processing 
of drug documents and making a false, fraudulent, deceptive or misleading statement in 
the course of practice.  Order effective 7/12/13. 



 
SCHWARTZ, Murray, D.O. (#34-004154) – Cherry Hill, New Jersey 
 
Medical license permanently revoked.  Based upon a prior action against the doctor’s 
license by the Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure, which issued an Agreed Order of 
Surrender and was based in part upon the doctor’s failure to keep accurate medical 
records and inappropriate prescribing of controlled substances to two patients, including a 
co-worker with whom he had engaged in sexual misconduct.  Order effective 7/11/13. 
 
SONG, Je, M.D. (#35-082196) – Westwood, New Jersey 
 
Medical license permanently revoked.  Based on doctor’s conviction on one felony count 
of Distribution of a Schedule II Controlled Substance Outside the Scope of a Professional 
Practice and prior action by the Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine which indefinitely 
suspended the doctor’s license and prohibited him from applying for reinstatement of said 
license for at least ten years.  (Review and Journal Entry – No hearing requested.)  Order 
effective 7/11/13. 
 
TEMPONERAS, Margy, M.D. (#35-072571) – Portsmouth, Ohio 
 
Medical license permanently revoked.  Based upon the revocation of the doctor’s Drug 
Enforcement Administration certificate of registration and on the doctor having 
prescribed controlled substances under non-emergent circumstances to a patient with 
whom she was engaged in a personal relationship.  Order effective 7/11/13. 
 
WEBB-SMITH, Frances Elizabeth, M.D. (#35-071434) – Maumee, Ohio 
 
Medical license revoked.  Based on the doctor’s failure to cooperate in an investigation 
conducted by the Board into the doctor’s closing of her practice and notification to her 
patients.  (Review and Journal Entry – No Hearing Requested.)  Order effective 7/11/13. 
 
 
CONSENT AGREEMENTS 
 
BEAM, Brian Bruce, M.D. (#35-057382) – Wooster, Ohio 
 
Medical license limited and subject to probationary terms and conditions indefinitely.  
Based on doctor’s admission that he has been diagnosed with familial neurosensorial 
hearing loss and that he has been deemed capable of practicing medicine and surgery so 
long as certain accommodations are in place.  Agreement effective 7/10/13. 



 
CROOM, Christopher S., M.D. (#35-068819) – Dayton, Ohio 
 
Medical license reinstated subject to probationary terms, conditions, and limitations 
based on doctor having been deemed capable of practicing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of care so long as treatment and monitoring requirements are in 
place.  Agreement effective 7/10/13; Agreement to remain in effect for at least five years 
prior to any request for termination. 
 
KRAENZLER, Erik John, M.D. (#35-056589) – Brecksville, Ohio 
 
Medical license suspended for at least 90 days, with interim monitoring conditions and 
conditions for reinstatement established, including requirement that doctor enter into 
subsequent consent agreement incorporating probationary terms, conditions and 
limitations to monitor practice.  Based on doctor’s admission that he relapsed on alcohol 
and that he is impaired in his ability to practice medicine and surgery.  Agreement 
effective 7/10/13. 
 
THOMAS, Terry Linn, D.O. (#34-007232) – Whipple, Ohio 
 
Medical license reinstated subject to probationary terms, conditions, and limitations 
based on doctor having been deemed capable of practicing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of care so long as treatment and monitoring requirements are in 
place.  Agreement effective 7/10/13; Agreement to remain in effect for at least five years 
prior to any request for termination. 
 
 
LICENSE REINSTATED 
 
FURIN, Jennifer Joan, M.D. (#35-097990) – Strongsville, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for reinstatement of license granted by vote of the Board on 7/10/13, 
subject to probationary terms and conditions established by 1/9/13 Board Order.  
Effective immediately. 
 
 
VOLUNTARY SURRENDERS/RETIREMENTS 
 
BALAKLAW, Lee Adam, M.D. (#35-090532) – Louisa, Kentucky 
 
Permanent revocation of medical license authorized by doctor in lieu of formal 
disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Sections 4731.22(B)(25) and (B)(11), Ohio Revised 
Code.  Effective 7/10/13. 



 
CARMAN, Toni Louise, M.D. (#35-051505) – Beachwood, Ohio 
 
Permanent revocation of medical license authorized by doctor based upon her admission 
that she surrendered her Controlled Substances Privileges to the U.S. Department of 
Justice – Drug Enforcement Administration as alleged in a 6/12/13 Notice of Opportunity 
for Hearing.  Effective 7/10/13. 
 
DRAGASH, Terry Alan, D.O. (#34-004340) – Pataskala, Ohio 
 
Permanent revocation of medical license authorized by doctor in lieu of further formal 
disciplinary proceedings related to the violations alleged in a 12/12/12 Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Effective 7/10/13. 
 
EDWARDS, Margaret Ann, M.D. (#35-072435) – Trotwood, Ohio 
 
Permanent revocation of medical license authorized by doctor in lieu of formal 
disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Sections 4731.22(B)(12) and (B)(19), Ohio Revised 
Code.  Effective 7/10/13. 
 
FERRARA, Joseph Michael, M.D. (#35-044493) – Minturn, Colorado 
 
Permanent surrender of medical license authorized by doctor in lieu of further 
investigation regarding a possible violation of Section 4731.22(B)(22), Ohio Revised 
Code.  Effective 7/10/13. 
 
GILREATH, Marcellus Jajuan, M.D. (#35-059795) – Cleveland, Ohio 
 
Permanent revocation of medical license authorized by doctor in lieu of further 
investigation regarding a possible violation of Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised 
Code.  Effective 7/10/13. 
 
KAPLAN, Donald, D.O. (#34-009554) – Boynton Beach, Florida 
 
Permanent revocation of medical license authorized by doctor in lieu of further formal 
disciplinary proceedings related to the violations alleged in a 12/14/11 Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing and as part of a plea agreement to resolve criminal charges 
pending against the doctor in Fairfield County, Ohio.  Effective 7/10/13. 
 
PETERSON, Duane Gordon, M.D. (#35-025190) – Toledo, Ohio 
 
Permanent revocation of medical license authorized by doctor in lieu of formal 
disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Sections 4731.22(B)(5) and (B)(20), Ohio Revised 
Code.  Effective 7/10/13. 



 
TSAI, Peter, M.D. (#35-085449) – South Point, Ohio 
 
Permanent revocation of medical license authorized by doctor in lieu of formal 
disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Sections 4731.22(B)(9) and (B)(10), Ohio Revised 
Code, arising from the doctor’s indictment in the United States District Court on 
allegations of Healthcare Fraud, Smuggling, Money Laundering, and Conspiracy.  
Effective 7/10/13. 
 
TSAI, Tahsiung, M.D. (#35-088701) – Coal Grove, Ohio 
 
Permanent revocation of medical license authorized by doctor in lieu of formal 
disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Sections 4731.22(B)(9) and (B)(10), Ohio Revised 
Code, arising from the doctor’s indictment in the United States District Court on 
allegations of Healthcare Fraud and Conspiracy.  Effective 7/10/13. 
 
WINDZIGL, John P., P.A. (#50-000423) – Gahanna, Ohio 
 
Permanent surrender of physician assistant license authorized by physician assistant in 
lieu of further investigation of a possible violation of 4730.25(B)(8), Ohio Revised Code.  
Effective 7/10/13. 
 
 
PROBATIONARY REQUESTS AND MODIFICATIONS 
 
COHEN, Matthew Stuart, D.O. (#34-010583) – Canton, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for approval of treating psychiatrist granted by vote of the Board on 
7/10/13. 
 
DUNLAP, Gary Allan, D.O. (#34-002045) – Dayton, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for approval of psychiatric assessor and subsequent treating psychiatrist, 
if required, granted by vote of the Board on 7/10/13. 
 
HANSEN, Ewa Marie, M.D. (#35-045807) – Toledo, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for approval of monitoring physician granted by vote of the Board on 
7/10/13.  Frequency and number of charts to be reviewed by monitoring physician 
established.  
 
KARAKASIS, Christopher John, M.D. (#35-095844) – Columbus, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request to continue under the terms of 9/12/12 Step II Consent Agreement while 
residing in North Carolina granted by vote of the Board on 7/10/13. 
  



 
KAZ, Steven Jonathan, M.D. (#35-048991) – Englewood, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for approval of treating psychotherapist and treating psychiatrist granted 
by vote of the Board on 7/10/13. 
 
MCRAE, Sharon Leilani, M.D. (#35-093580) – Brookline, Massachusetts 
 
Doctor’s request for approval of psychiatric assessor and subsequent treating psychiatrist 
granted by vote of the Board on 7/10/13. 
 
RICH, Jason Lowell, M.D. (#35-081549) – Amanda, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for approval of medical billing course granted by vote of the Board on 
7/10/13. 
 
 
PROBATION TERMINATED 
 
CARSON, Dwight Keith, M.D. (#35-050003) – Cleveland, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from terms of 5/12/10 Consent Agreement granted by vote of 
the Board on 7/10/13, effective 7/11/13. 
 
CROAK, Tonya N., M.T. (#33-008011) – Westerville, Ohio 
 
Massage therapist’s request for release from terms of 12/8/10 Board Order granted by 
vote of the Board on 7/10/13, effective 7/13/13. 
 
KLEPPER, Sean Michael, M.D. (#35-097671) – Portsmouth, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from terms of 7/13/11 Consent Agreement granted by vote of 
the Board on 7/10/13, effective 7/27/13. 
 
LEVE, Brian Edward, M.D. (#35-082937) – Carroll, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from terms of 7/9/08 Consent Agreement granted by vote of 
the Board on 7/10/13, effective immediately. 
 
MCKAIN, Christine C., M.D. (#35-069988) – Piketon, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from terms of 12/9/09 Board Order granted by vote of the 
Board on 7/10/13, effective 7/15/13. 



 
ORLOSKY, Karen Marie, M.T. (#33-012587) – Broomfield, Colorado 
 
Massage therapist’s request for release from terms of 5/11/11 Consent Agreement 
granted by vote of the Board on 7/10/13, effective 7/19/13. 
 
STEPHENS, Kyle Wayne, M.D. (#57-017147) – Toledo, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from terms of 7/14/10 Consent Agreement granted by vote of 
the Board on 7/10/13, effective 7/19/13. 
 
 
COURT ACTIONS 
 
DEMAS, Christopher Lou, M.D. (#35-042434) – Westerville, Ohio 
 
By Entry and Decision issued on 6/14/13, doctor’s motion for stay of the Board’s 5/8/13 
order of indefinite suspension denied. 
 
LUNDEEN, James Edgar, Sr., M.D. (#35-052257) – Plymouth, Ohio 
 
By Entry filed on 6/26/13, the Ohio Supreme Court declined to accept jurisdiction and 
dismissed doctor’s appeal. 
 
MCRAE, Sharon Leilani, M.D. (#35-093580) – Brookline, Massachusetts 
 
Notice of appeal to the 10th District Court of Appeals filed by the doctor on 6/18/13. 
 
 
 
NON-DISCIPLINARY ORDERS 
 
BENTLEY, Anthony Clay (M.T. Applicant) – Westerville, Ohio 
 
Application for license to practice massage therapy denied.  Based on applicant’s failure 
to provide documentation of minimum educational requirements for license and failure to 
provide evidence of his passage of the Massage and Bodywork Licensing Examination 
[MBLEx].  Order effective 7/11/13.  (Journal Entry – No hearing requested.) 
 
HOUGLAND, Heather Rochelle (M.T. Applicant) – Oberlin, Ohio 
 
Application for license to practice massage therapy denied.  Based on applicant’s failure 
to provide documentation of minimum educational requirements for license.  Order 
effective 7/24/13.  (Journal Entry – No hearing requested.) 



 
WILLIAMS, Haylee Brianne, M.T. (#33-017442) – Sandusky, Ohio 
 
Massage therapist’s application for restoration of her license to practice massage therapy 
granted, pending passage of the Massage and Bodywork Licensing Examination 
[MBLEx].  Based on massage therapist having not practiced in at least two years prior to 
application for restoration of license.  Order effective 7/11/13.  (Journal Entry – No 
hearing requested.) 
 
 
 
Please note that revocation and suspension Orders are not always effective immediately.  
If you have questions about effective dates or conditions governing a doctor’s practice 
before a Board Order takes effect, please contact the office. 
 
Ohio law permits appeal of a Board Order to the Franklin County Court of Common 
Pleas.  Due to this possibility and the potential for a stay that might delay the imposition 
of a Board action, you may wish to contact us periodically to verify a given practitioner’s 
licensure status. 
 
Most current citation letters, Board Orders, consent agreements and voluntary surrenders 
or retirements are available on the Medical Board’s website at http://www.med.ohio.gov/ 
under “Licensee Profile and Status.”  If you have questions or need additional details 
about Citations, Board Orders, Consent Agreements, or Court Actions, please contact the 
Case Control Office.  If you have questions regarding a probationary modification or a 
probationary request, please contact the Compliance Office.  Our offices may be reached 
at (614) 466-3934. 
 


